reporting year and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period in the case of instruments that have floating rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is based on the currently observable
market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

Particulars
31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

Increase/ decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

Increase/ decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

INR +50 (0.01) +50 (0.06)

INR -50 0.01 -50 0.06

B. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in exchange rates.
Foreign currency risk sensitivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant.

Particulars

31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

% change in rate Effect on profit
before tax % change in rate Effect on profit

before tax

USD +5% (0.29) +5% (0.42)

-5% 0.29 -5% 0.42

EURO +5% (0.01) +5% (0.04)

-5% 0.01 -5% 0.04

The movement in the pre-tax effect on profit and loss is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments not

Notes on the Standalone Financial Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2021
(Amounts in C Crores, unless otherwise stated)

160   KAJARIA CERAMICS LIMITED

designated in a hedge relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in INR, where the functional currency of the entity
is a currency other than INR.

II. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit

[…]

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial instruments at the end of the
reporting year and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period in the case of instruments that have floating rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is based on the currently observable
market environment.

Particulars
31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

Increase/ decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

Increase/ decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

INR +50 (2.08) +50 (1.47)

INR -50 2.08 -50 1.47

B. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in exchange rates.
Foreign currency risk sensitivity is the impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant.

Particulars % change in rate
Effect on profit before tax

31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

USD +5% (0.86) (0.23)

-5% 0.86 0.23

EURO +5% 0.08 (0.15)

-5% (0.08) 0.15

The movement in the pre-tax effect on profit and loss is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments not
designated in a hedge relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in INR, where the functional currency of the entity
is a currency other than INR.

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2021
(Amounts in C Crores, unless otherwise stated)

218   KAJARIA CERAMICS LIMITED

II. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. Credit risk